
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend 
for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
the 2nd June 2015. 
 

 

2. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached.  
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein.  
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

4. CHILDREN WITH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE  (Pages 
13 - 16) 

 

 

 To consider a presentation given by Mr L Miller and Ms S Last from 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 
 

 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve –  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting because the business 
to be transacted relates to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

L Berridge388026 

6. BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY - EXEMPT   
 

 

 To consider a report on the Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy 
presented to the Panel by the Benefit Manager.  
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

A Burns388122 

7. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 



 
 To resolve –  

 
That the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

L Berridge 388026 

8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Economic and 
Environmental Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

L Berridge388026 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report on progress of 
[...]
e Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Ms Lucie Berridge,Scrutiny Officer,  Tel No. 01480 388026/e-mail 
Lucie.Berridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 



 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 2 June 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, R Fuller, T Hayward, 

P Kadewere, Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead, 
M C Oliver and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M Francis, 
A J Hardy and Mrs P A Jordan. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  
 
 

111. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 7th April and 20th 
May 2015 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

112. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 There were no declarations of interest received from those Members 
that were present. 
 

113. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st April 
2015 to 31st July 2015. 
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members to the Panel and reminded 
those present that Officer contacts are available should Members 
require additional information regarding subject matter or decisions 
included in the Notice of Key Executive Decisions. 
 

114. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 4)   
 

 The Corporate Team Manager presented the Corporate Plan 
Performance Monitoring Report (Quarter 4) to the Panel.  It was 
explained to Members that the Key Actions and Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) will remain relatively unchanged throughout the 
year, allowing Members to clearly see any progress that is made on a 
consistent basis.  The only exception would occur if the Corporate 
Plan is altered; in that case, some KPIs and Key Actions may be 
changed.  Members were also informed that the report for Quarter 4 
as presented, may also be viewed as an end of year report.  
 

1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

The Corportate Team Manager then talked the Panel through a new 
colour-coding system which has been used for the Summary of Key 
Actions as included in Appendix A.  The colour-coding system used 
throughout the Appendices shows progress made in a simple and 
clear manner. 
 
Turning the Panel’s attention to Appendix B, the Corporate Team 
Manager went through the information in the Report, explaining that 
the tables included depict the Status, Definition, Date, Portfolio Holder 
and the Heads of Service for each Key Action, and also acts as a 
progress update.  Narratives within the report provide more detailed 
information on progress, and the Key Performance Indicators are also 
marked with the Green, Amber and Red colour-coding system.  
 
A Member of the Panel asked about the colour-coding system and 
questioned whether the criteria against which performance is 
monitored are consistent, and what those criteria are measured 
against.  The Corporate Team Manager explained that the Key 
Actions listed act as a narrative and a more subjective than the KPIs, 
which are clear and fixed goals.  
 
The Corporate Director for Services informed the Panel that the Key 
Actions originate from the Corporate Plan, and Objectives from the 
Council.  It was also noted that the Officer route for each Key Action 
(Appendix B), allows the targets to be challenged to see if they are a 
fair reflection of performance before they are submitted for Scrutiny.  
 
The Panel queried the “Empower Local Communities” section of the 
report (page 22) asking whether the targets here are realistic in 
relation to the support Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) 
provides Parish Councils when preparing Local Plans.  The Head of 
Community informed the Panel that the support provided by HDC for 
Local Plans is engaged on request from the Parishes themselves, 
and that the targets are achievable.  
 
Members moved on to the section within the report entitled “Food 
Establishments” (page 23) and the Panel were informed that the 
figure relating to whether those establishments within the District are 
“Broadly compliant” is the percentage of food establishments in total.  
The Head of Community agreed to make the report clearer in relation 
to these figures.   
 
Members of the Panel agreed that the report is very clear and is 
useful as a ‘snapshot’ of the Council’s performance.  
 

115. CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING REPORT   
 

 Councillor Tysoe introduced the Customer Services Monitoring 
Report to the Panel.  It was explained to Members that the report is 
very much a legacy report, questioning whether current policies and 
practices are fit for purpose as in the future senior officers will be 
asked to do more with less.  
 
The Head of Customer Services addressed the Panel to provide 
further background information on the report.  It was noted by the 
Panel that the report also highlighted issues, such as recruitment and 

2



 

 

problems faced when more experienced staff leave Huntingdonshire 
District Council (HDC).  
 
It was suggested by the Panel that terms used within the document, 
for example, ‘LEAN’ working, be explained and made clearer within 
the text.  It was agreed that the text would be altered to reflect this 
feedback.  
 
A Member of the Panel asked the Head of Customer Service whether 
plans are being developed to minimise the impact of experienced staff 
leaving HDC on the department.  The Panel were informed that there 
are new training plans in place for new starters so as to avoid service 
provision interruptions.  
 
The Chairman of the Panel queried the regularity of the report, 
suggesting that it would be more effective for the report to come to 
the Panel annually.  Members were in agreement; going forward the 
report will be received every twelve months.  
 
The Panel requested an update on the development of the new HDC 
website and the proposed autumn relaunch early in 2016; The Head 
of Customer Service confirmed that this would be possible.  
 

116. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY   
 

 It was noted by Members that the report on the Customer Service 
Strategy looks at the whole Council rather than the Customer Service 
Department alone, and it is intended that the information included is 
clear and useful. The new strategy is being constructed by revisiting 
the Corporate Plan, the Code of Conduct and development within the 
Council (including savings that need to be achieved).  
 
Members were made aware that Appendix 1 of the report is a first 
draft of what the developing plan will look like, and that the authors of 
the report have worked to make the language as simple as possible, 
making the strategy accessible to those both inside and outside of the 
Council.  
 
Positive comments were made by members regarding the strategy 
‘on a page’ and the Corporate Director of Services talked through the 
different areas of change for this report, including:  
 

 A clear understanding of what works in terms of customer 
service 

 Stakeholder engagement within the development of the 
strategy 

 Service developments – how we do what we do 

 Working with various external groups during development, 
using every opportunity to get customer feedback. 

 
The Panel questioned how the 135 Action Plans from the previous 
Corporate Plan will be incorporated into the strategy.  Members noted 
that rather than appearing on the strategy itself, all Customer Service 
actions are available within separate Service Plans and can be 
accessed by Heads of Service if required.  
 

3



 

 

The Head of Customer Services addressed a question from the Panel 
regarding possible timescales for the completion of the Customer 
Service Strategy, informing Members that the team are looking at the 
document being ready in the next financial year (April 2016).  
 

117. PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS, INCLUDING FACING THE 
FUTURE   

 
 The report on Programmes and Projects was presented to the Panel.  

The report is intended as an update for Members on changes to the 
way projects are managed within Huntingdonshire District Council 
(HDC), including the new role of the Programmes and Projects 
Manager. 
 
The Panel were informed that all existing projects have been and then 
allocated to the most appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 
It was explained to the Panel that project documents will now be held 
within the Sharepoint site, and Councillors can request documents 
from Officers.  
 
Following comments from the Members, the Programmes and 
Projects Manager explained the diagram within Appendix B, which is 
intended to show the clear processes that projects need to adhere to 
before and after authorisation.  
 
Councillors queried how the role of Programmes and Projects 
Manager will be benchmarked as it is a new position.  The Panel were 
informed that one measure of the post will be project delivery, which 
itself will be more visible making project management easier to 
understand.  
 
 
 
 
 

118. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being.  
 
Members queried Waste Collection Policy, asking the Corporate 
Director of Service whether lessons have been learnt from previous 
issues.  Members were informed that the current restructure of the 
Operations department is taking place, with comprehensive proposals 
being out forward.  A formal consultation will follow.  The Panel noted 
that the working groups for Waste Collection policy will be put on hold 
until the restructure is complete.  
 
Members of the Panel requested an update on the Delivery of 
Advisory Services across the district.  It was noted by Members that 
there may be the opportunity in the future to receive a presentation 
from voluntary organisations that have received grants, with the 
chance to question them on where the funds are being spent.   

4



 

 

 

119. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting.  
 
It was confirmed that the Children’s Mental Health representative will 
attend the next Panel meeting on 7th July 2015. 
 

120. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 155th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVAT
[...]
ormation) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 

8

mailto:Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Roger.Harrison@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Robin.Howe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Tysoe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
mailto:Democratic.Serices@huntigndonshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 
 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Community Chest 
Grant Aid Awards 
2015/16 ***## 
 

 
Grants 
 

 
9 Jul 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Dan Smith, Community Health Manager Tel 
No. 01480 388377 or email: 
Dan.Smith@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 Paragraphs 1 - 3  

 
J A Gray 
R Harrison 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

 
Benefits Risk Based 
Verification Policy ## 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Jul 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Amanda Burns, Benefits Manager, Benefits 
Manager Tel No. (01480) 388122 or email: 
Amanda.Burns@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 Paragraph 7 

 
D M Tysoe 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

 
Commercial 
Investment Strategy 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Jul 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Colin Luscombe, Estates Strategic 
Assessment Tel No. 01480 387086 or email: 
Colin.Luscombe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

9



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 

 
Draft Huntingdonshire 
Design Guide 
Supplementary 
Planning Document 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Jul 2015 
 

 
Draft Supplementary 
Planning Document 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email: 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Home Improvement 
Agency - Annual 
Report 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Jul 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Trish Reed, Housing Strategy Manager Tel 
No. 01480 388203 or email: 
Trish.Reed@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

 
Marketing Strategy & 
Branding for 
Huntingdonshire 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Jul 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Sue Bedlow, Economic Development 
Manager Tel No. 01480 317096 or email: 
Sue.Bedlow@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
R Harrison 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

 
The Risk 
Management 
Strategy*** 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 

[...]
eing 
 

 

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Meeting Date 
Attachment XXX 
 Page 1 

 

 

 
MEETING:  Huntingdon District Council – Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
AGENDA ITEM: 
 
DATE:  7TH JULY 2015 
 
TITLE:  CAMHS UPDATE 
 
FROM:  NAME: LEE MILLER 
   TITLE: SENIOR PROGRAMME MANAGER 
   ORGANISATION: CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH 

CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
 
 
FOR:   INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION  
 
1 ISSUE 
 

This paper is for information and discussion.  It highlights the key issues/challenges faced 
by Children with Mental Health Services (CAMHS), describes measures already taken and 
outlines longer term plans. 
 
 
2 KEY POINTS 
  

 Waiting times in specialist CAMHS are too long. (although 85% of new 
referrals are seen within 18 weeks, some are waiting for over 52 weeks) 

 Waiting lists have been temporarily closed for Autistic Spectrum Disorders 

(ASD) and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) referrals where 

there are no associated urgent Mental Health needs.  

 CAMHS Emergency assessments in Emergency Department settings have 

increased threefold in recent years. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Committee is asked to note the contents of this briefing. 
 
4 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

Commissioned services 
There are a number of commissioners and a number of services for children and young 
people’s emotional health and wellbeing. 
 
 

13

Agenda Item 4



Meeting Date 
Attachment XXX 
 Page 2 

Commissioner Service 

Cambridgeshire County Council Centre 33 – counselling services for young 
people 

Cambridgeshire County Council YMCA – Counselling for young people 

Cambridgeshire County Council STARS – Bereavement counselling for 
Young People 

Cambridgeshire County Council Sexyouality – Sexual and Mental Health 
Promotion 

Cambridgeshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Specialist CAMHS 

NHS England Inpatient Mental Health services for 
Children and Young People 

 
Current position 

There are significant demand and capacity issues within specialist CAMHS:-  

 Emergency assessments in Emergency Department settings have increased 

threefold, causing significant additional demand for Specialist CAMHS and 

Acute settings. 

 There are not enough inpatient CAMHS beds (commissioned by NHSE) to 

meet demand. Young people have to often stay in acute settings for a 

number of days, whilst waiting for a bed to become available. When a bed is 

available, this could be anywhere in the country. 

 General referrals to specialist CAMHS have also significantly increased in 

recent years. (18% in 2014/15) 

 With the result that waiting times for non-emergency cases are at 

unacceptable levels (longest waits over 18 months) for Attention Deficit 

Hyperactive Disorder (ADHD) and Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD)cases in 

particular. 

 There are gaps in provision. Ie: Diagnostic services for children in 

Cambridgeshire aged 12-17 with suspected ADHD. 

 Psychiatric Liaison services in Acute settings do not cover those below the 
age of 17. (who are covered via a duty system in Specialist CAMHS) 

 
What we have done so far 

 Waiting lists have been temporarily closed for ASD and ADHD referrals 

where there are no associated urgent Mental Health needs.  

 Additional resources have been invested into specialist CAMHS for 15/16, 

(£600k recurrent and £150k non recurrent) which is equivalent to an 11% 

14



Meeting Date 
Attachment XXX 
 Page 3 

increase in funding. The primary focus is to clear the waiting list backlog and 

sustain this going forward. 

 A CAMHS Summit was held in March 2015, with good stakeholder 

attendance to identify the key issues and develop a plan to address these. 

 An Action plan was developed to address the key issues raised at the 

summit and work undertaken to address these areas of concern:- 

1. Waiting times – Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Foundation Trust (CPFT) are 

leading on work to reduce waiting times to below 18 weeks. 

2. ASD and 
[...]
 date. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

04/06/13 

 
Review of Elderly Patient Care at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital 
 
Working Group appointed comprising of Councillors S J 
Criswell, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere and Mrs R E Matthews 
to undertake a review of elderly patient care at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital.  The study will be undertaken in 
conjunction with the hospital. 
 
Oral report on recent Working Group meeting with the 
hospital. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Meetings held on 18 July and 
11 November 2013 and 24 
February 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
04/03/14 

 
 
 
 
 
 

04/11/14 

 
Affordable Housing  
 
Councillors R Fuller, P Kadewere and SM Van De Kerkhove 
appointed onto a Working Group to carry out the study, 
together with former Panel Member Councillor I C Curtis 
 
 
Formal update reported to the Panel.  Findings to date and 

 
 
 
First meeting held on 22 July 
2014 to scope out the work. 
 
 
 
Second meeting held on 23 

 
 
 
Terms of Reference agreed 
and further actions identified 
 
 
 
Terms for draft policies for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

  

 

 
 
 

09/02/15 
 
 

16/03/15 
 
 
 

07/04/15 

study programme endorsed. 
 
 
Working Group meeting held to discuss Community Land 
trusts and rural affordable housing development. 
 
Working Group meeting held to discuss the Government 
changes affecting the supply of new affordable housing and 
the Elphicke-House Report. 
 
Working group meeting held to scrutinise: 

 The Housing Register 

 Statistics on homelessness 

 Housing need 

 Bands of people on the register 
 
Given the imminent submission date of the Local Plan, the 
Managing Director, the Executive Councillor (Strategic 
Planning and Housing) and the Leader attended the Working 
Group meeting in order to progress the matter including the 
inclusion of recommendations for the Local Plan and to 
inform of any refresh of the housing strategy. 
 
 

Septe
[...]
ress these concerns. 
 
 
 

AUDIT ACTIONS DATABASE 
 
At the request of the Panel a report has 
been presented to provide an 
explanation regarding the loss of data 
within the Audit Action Database 
following work to migrate the 
SharePoint based system. 
 
The reasons for the loss of data have 
been explained and the Panel were 
assured that improvements have been 
made to processes to avoid a repeat 
occurrence in the future. 
 
Some elements of the missing data 
related to findings arising from following 
up the implementation of internal audit 
actions.  Whilst this information could 
be identified from copies of email 
correspondence it was not an efficient 
use of officer time to manually search 
and review this information and as a 
result this information would not be 
included in the Internal Audit Annual 
Report to the Panel. 
 
REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION 
ACTIVITY 
 
An overview of the activity of the 
Corporate Fraud Team during 
2014/2015 has been provided to the 
Panel. 
 
During the year the Fraud Team 
received 1028 allegations of fraud, 
investigated 345 cases and identified 
fraud valued at £464k, recovered 7 
social housing properties and 
conducted 29 prosecutions. 
 

27

Agenda Item 10



Edition 156    DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt  

 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388169 

 

page 2 
 

 

The performance of the Corporate Fraud 
Team has been comparable to that of the 
previous year despite a number of 
factors including staff shortages and the 
transfer of benefit fraud work to the 
Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
The Council continued to be involved in 
two county-wide fraud initiatives - the 
Cambridgeshire Tenancy Fraud Forum 
(CTFF) and is also the lead authority 
following a successful bid for funding to 
implement the Cambridgeshire Anti-
Fraud Network (CAFN) as a successor to 
the CTFF. 
 
It is anticipated that the CAFN will work 
to address 
[...]
ported to the Standards 
Committee that, in the last year, the 
Monitoring Officer has received 16 
complaints under the Code of Conduct. 
Of these, 15 have progressed and one 
had been cancelled. Further details on 
the split between parish and district 
complaints will be provided to Members 
of the Committee. 
 
REVIEW OF COUNCIL 
CONSTITUTION 
 
The Standards Committee has been 
update on progress of the review of the 
Council’s Constitution. An external firm 
of Solicitors, Bevan Brittan, have been 
appointed to carry out the review. Their 
initial assessment has been reported to 
Members. A Member working group is 
to be established to oversee the 
process. It is likely that it will be 
concluded later this year. 
 
REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION 
 
The Standards Committee has renewed 
a dispensation for Councillor Mrs P A 
Jordan. The dispensation will allow her, 
as an employee within the NHS, to 
speak and vote at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) when business relating to 
the NHS arises. However, Councillor 
Mrs Jordan will not be able to 
participate in business that affects her 
own personal terms and conditions of 
employment and matters that impact on 

35



Edition 156    DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt  

 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388169 

 

page 10 
 

 

her directly as an employee. The 
dispensation last until 30th April 2019. 
 
 

36



 

 
 

 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CHILDREN WITH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE
	8 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7th July 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, M Francis, R Fuller, 

T Hayward, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
Mrs R E Mathews and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D J Mead 
and M C Oliver. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D M Tysoe. 
 
 
14. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd June 2015 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS’ INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors D Brown, P Jordan and D Reynolds declared interests in 
relation to Item 4 on the Agenda. 
  
Councillor D Brown declared an interest as Lead Governor at 
Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (CUH). 
 
Councillors D Reynolds and P Jordan work for the NHS.  
 

16. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st July 
2015 to 31st October 2015.  
 

17. CHILDREN WITH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE   
 

 Mr L Miller, Senior Programme Manager for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group presented the report to 
the Panel.  The Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) update report outlined the challenges faced by the service, 
described measures already taken and longer term plans for 
improvement.  
 
The Panel noted that the key points to the report were as follows:  
 

 Waiting times in specialist CAMHS are too long, with some 
cases waiting for over 52 weeks. 

 Waiting lists have been temporarily closed for Autistic 
Spectrum Disorders (ASD) and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity 



Disorder (ADHD) referrals where there are no associated 
Mental Health needs.  

 CAMHS Emergency assessments in Emergency Department 
settings have increased threefold in recent years.  

 
Members the Panel questioned whether the closure of waiting lists for 
ASD and ADHD would be advisable due to the amount of staffing 
resources that are used for emergency care when vulnerable Children 
and Adolescents are unable to access the preventative services and 
may require hospital treatment.  Mr Miller responded by assuring the 
Panel that the waiting list for services will not be closed to those with 
other Mental Health problems such as anxiety and depression. It was 
noted that working on decreasing the waiting lists will positively 
impact on the number of NHS admissions.  Members were also made 
aware that a grant of £ 600,000 per year has been awarded to 
CAMHS from Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation 
Trust (CPFT) which will be focused towards additional staff.  
 
The Panel questioned Mr Miller regarding the problems faced by 
young men with mental health issues due to alcohol and drugs.  Mr 
Miller had no information at the meeting, but has agreed to send this 
information on. 
 
Statistics surrounding CAMHS are now 15 years old; The Department 
of Health are recommissioning this piece of work to get a clearer 
picture regarding the increase in mental health problems for Children 
and Adolescents.   
 
Mr Miller informed the Panel that timescales for the waiting list 
closures are still being discussed with CFPT and that referrals to the 
voluntary/charity sector will be increased during the list closures. 
 
CAMHS are looking to work closely with local schools, and also at 
developing the online ‘self-help’ resources that are available to the 
community.  
 
The Panel considered and noted the report and Members have 
requested future reports from CAMHS to monitor the progress made.  
This was agreed by Mr Miller.  
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting because the business 
to be transacted related to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

19. BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY - EXEMPT   
 

 Councillor Tysoe introduced the Benefits Risk Based Verification 
Policy to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Social Well-Being.  It 
was explained that risk-based approach is currently used for new 
claims, and that now needs to be applied to any changes in 
circumstances. 
 
The Benefits Manager guided the Panel through the key points of the 



report including;  
 

 New claims have been processed using the Risk Based 
Verification (RBV) Policy since 2013 

 RBV has been a great success; majority of claims made are 
low risk, and the performance of the Benefit team has 
increased dramatically  

 Correct information protects claims and ensures that new 
claims are accurate 

 There is now a need to focus RBV on changes to 
circumstances which will also increase accuracy for claims.  

 
Members commented on the report, reflecting that it was simple and 
clear to understand.  It was clarified for Members that the specialist 
software used for RBV determines whether a claim is a low, medium 
or high risk case using previous statistics and the claim form itself.  
 
Following a question from the Panel on resource implications, and 
whether staffing levels may be reduced, the Benefit Manager 
explained that staffing may indeed be affected.  It was also confirmed 
to the Panel that the grant received by the Benefits department from 
the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) to improve services will 
not be effected.  
 
Additional funding from DWP has been received which will assist with 
any further software costs to set up RBV for changes of 
circumstances, however, these cost will be minimal due to the initial 
outlay when the software was first purchased.  
 
After further discussion relating to online access for residents, the 
Panel approved the report.  
 

20. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

21. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies bring 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-being.  
 
A Member of the Panel queried the expected timescales for the 
current Operations Review and it was noted that the Review is 
anticipated to be completed during Autumn 2015. 
 

22. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. 
 
Councillor T Hayward volunteered to be included in the Review of 
Elderly Patient Care at Hinchingbrooke Hospital Working Group.  



 
23. SCRUTINY   

 
 The 156th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted by 

the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


